
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 23 December 2019
Ask For: Emily Kennedy
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046
Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

9 JANUARY 2020

A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 9 January 2020 
in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman); Councillors: Braidwood, J Bayford, Campbell, Crittenden, 
Dexter, Duckworth, Fellows and Kup

Parish Councillors: Quittenden and Crow-Brown

A G E N D A

Item
No

Subject

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4)

To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda.  If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held on 27 June 2019, 
copy attached.

4. STANDING ORDERS IN RELATION TO STAFF (Pages 7 - 34)

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER (Pages 35 - 58)

6. STANDARDS COMPLAINT STATISTICS (Pages 59 - 64)

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your 
Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so far as you 
are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the DPI during the 
declarations of interest agenda ite
[...]
u can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2019 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent.

Present: Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman); Councillors J Bayford, Campbell, 
Crittenden, Dexter, Duckworth, Fellows, Kup and Quittenden 
(Minster Parish Council)

In Attendance: Bailey, Bayford, Wright and Stevens

173. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Braidwood.

174. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer declared an 
interest in agenda item 4, recognising that he would be a non-voting participant in the 
deliberations.

No declarations of interest were received from Members of the Standards Committee.

175. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Dexter proposed, Parish Councillor Quittenden seconded and it was agreed 
that the minutes of the Standards Committee held on 7 March 2019 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

176. STANDING ORDERS IN RELATION TO STAFF 

Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the 
report.

Members asked questions and the following was discussed and changes were proposed:

 Members were advised that committees are presented with an Exclusion of Press 
and Public report and it is at the discretion of the committee whether to hear 
matters in private but there is a presumption that personnel matters are held in 
private.

 There is a recruitment process with set criteria for the appointment of 
independent persons.

 Clarification/re-wording is needed at 6.0, part a) of Annex 2 relating to timescales 
and review period for suspensions.

 It was requested that 7.8 of Annex 2 be amended, adding “she” and “her” as 
appropriate.

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Crittenden seconded and Members agreed the 
following recommendations subject to the above amendments:

a) to extend the terms of reference of the General Purposes Committee, as set out in 
Annex 1;
b) to appoint a Disciplinary Appeals Committee and agree its terms of reference, as set 
out in Annex 1, and agree the Committee should comprise five Members of the Council 
appointed on a politically proportionate basis;

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

c) to appoint an Independent Persons Panel, agree its terms of reference, as set out in 
Annex 1, and agree that it should comprise three Independent Persons;
d) to agree to pay a fee to Independent Persons appointed to the Independent 
PersonsPanel equal to the agreed rate paid in respect of their role in advising Council on 
Councillor Conduct issues;
e) to amend the Employment Rules, as set out in Annex 2;
f) to delegate to the Committee Services Manager authority to invite and appoint
members to serve on the Independent Persons Panel as set out in paragraph 5 of the 
report, and;
g) to delegate to the Chief Executive (in consultation with Chairman of the General 
Purposes Committee) the authority to suspend the S.151 Officer or the Monitoring Officer 
in cases of urgency, as set out in paragraph 9

Page 2Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

STANDING ORDERS IN RELATION TO STAFF  
 
Standards Committee 9 January 2019 
 
Report Author Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
Status Recommendation 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
This report sets out the revisions to the constitution which are required for setting out the 
arrangements for dealing with disciplinary action against the Council’s Statutory Officers 
(Head of Paid Service, Chief Finance Officer and Monitoring Officer) in order to comply with 
the The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 (the 2001 
Regulations) as amended by the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2015 (the 2015 Regulations).  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
The Standards Committee is requested to recommend to Council:  
 

a) to create an Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee and Disciplinary Appeals          
Sub-Committee as sub-committees of the General Purposes Committee , as set out in             
Annex 1;  

b) to appoint an Independent Persons Panel, agree its terms of reference, as set out in               
Annex 1, and agree that it should comprise three Independent Persons;  

c) to agree to pay a fee to Independent Persons appointed to the Independent Persons              
Panel equal to the agreed rate paid in respect of their role in advising Council on                
Councillor Conduct issues;  

d) to amend the Employment Rules, as set out in Annex 2;  
e) to delegate to the Committee Services Manager authority to invite and appoint            

members to serve on the Independent Persons Panel as set out in paragraph 5 of the                
report 

 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

The proposals will result in costs being incurred in relation to the            
appointment of an Independent Investigator and also if the Investigation          
and Disciplinary Sub-Committee, the Disciplinary Appeals Sub-Committee       
or the Independent Persons Panel decides to commission external legal          
and professional advice. In addition, the Members of the Independent          
Persons Panel are entitled to receive a fee, which must not exceed the             
rate payable to that person in respect of their role in advising the Council              
on Co
[...]
arriage & civil partnership. 
 
Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report.  
Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and      
other conduct prohibited by the Act, 

✓ 

Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a         
protected characteristic and people who do not share it 

✓ 

Foster good relations between people who share a protected         
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

✓ 

 
There are no direct equalities implications. 
 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick   
those relevant)✓ 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick   
those relevant)✓ 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment  

  Delivering value for money  

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce ✓ 

Supporting neighbourhoods    Promoting open communications  
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 

 
Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 

1.1 The Council’s Employment Rules and Prescribed Standing Orders must stipulate that           
the Council’s Statutory Officers (i.e. The Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and             
Chief Finance Officer) may not be dismissed by the Council unless in accordance             
with the requirements of the 2001 Regulations as amended by the 2015 Regulations.  

 
1.2 Decisions on the arrangements needed to comply with these Regulations are a            

matter for Council.  
 
2.0 Background  
 
2.1 The Local Government Act 1972, the Local Government Finance Act 1988 and the             

Local Government and Housing Act 1989 require local authorities to designate           
officers as the “head of paid service”, the “monitoring officer” and the officer             
“responsible for the administration of the authority’s financial affairs” (called the “chief            
finance officer” or “section 151 officer”), each of whom has a personal statutory duty              
to report to Cabinet or Full Council in certain circumstances. Their duties are, in very               
broad terms
[...]
nt (MHCLG) was asked if            

the new arrangements were limited to dismissal on conduct grounds or whether they             
also applied in cases of dismissal due to ill health or redundancy etc. MHCLG have               
clarified that the procedures set out in paragraph 3.2 only apply to dismissal on              
disciplinary grounds. However, if one of the Statutory Officers was to request that             
these procedures be invoked where dismissal was proposed on grounds other than            
conduct then it is considered such a request should be agreed to. 

 

 
Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 

3.4 The The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 define          
disciplinary action as follows: “any action occasioned by alleged misconduct which, if            
proved, would, according to the usual practice of the authority, be recorded on the              
member of staff’s personal file, and includes any proposal for dismissal of a member              
of staff for any reason other than redundancy, permanent ill-health or infirmity of mind              
or body, but does not include failure to renew a contract of employment for a fixed                
term unless the authority has undertaken to renew such a contract; ”  

 
4.0 The JNC for Local Authority Chief Executives Model Disciplinary Procedure for           

Disciplinary Action. 
 
4.1 The JNC October 2016 handbook contains a model disciplinary procedure. Whilst this            

procedure only applies to those Heads of Paid Service who are subject to JNC terms               
and conditions, it is recommended that these procedures (in relation to disciplinary            
action) should be followed (with some minor deviations) and also applied to the other              
Statutory Officers too (i.e. to the Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 officer).  

 
4.2 The main features of the JNC model procedure are:  
 

a) That there should be a standing Investigation and Disciplinary Committee which  
oversees any disciplinary process and determines the outcome. (It is recommended  
that this role is carried out by a sub-committee of our General Purposes Committee)  
b) That any disciplinary investigation should be carried out by an Independent  
Investigator.  
c) That there should be a Disciplinary Appeals Committee to consider any appeal  
against a decision of the Investigation and Disciplinary Committee to take any  
disciplinary action short of dismissal. (It is recommended that this is a Council  
Committee of 5 members).  

 
4.3 The model procedure suggests that any decision to suspend the Head of Paid             

Service should be made by a Committee, but that the power to make such a decision                
in urgent circumstances should be delegated to the Chairman of the Committee.            
However, this cannot lawfully be delegated to a single Member and as such is not               
recommended in this paper. 

 
4.4 At present the Chief Executive and Directors have the power to discipline, suspend             

and dismiss employees in accordance with the Council’s disciplinary procedure and           
capability procedures. However, in keeping with the principle of a consistent           
application of the protections to all of the Statutory Officers, it is proposed that an               
Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee be formed from the General Purposes          
Committee with responsibility for deciding whether or not to suspend a Statutory            
Officer.  

 
4.5 The model procedure suggests that any suspension of the Head of Paid Service (and              

so, by extension, the Monitoring Officer and S151 officer) is reviewed after a period of               
two months by a Committee. In doing so it should consult with the Independent              
Investigator and consider any representations from the officer concerned.  

 
4.6 The model procedure makes provision for the Investigation 
[...]
cer should be dismissed.  

 
5.4 If the action taken is short of dismissal the officer should have the right to appeal that                 

decision.  
 
5.5 If the Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee recommends that the officer          

should be dismissed it will forward its proposal and the necessary information to the              
Independent Persons Panel. The Panel will consider the proposal and the necessary            
particulars and decide what advice, views or recommendations to make to full            
Council. Full Council will decide whether or not to dismiss the officer, having regard to               
any advice, views or recommendations of the Panel, the conclusions of any            
investigation, and any representations from the officer.  

 
c)  Disciplinary Appeals Committee (formed from the General Purposes  
Committee)  
 

 
5.6 It is proposed to set up a Disciplinary Appeals Committee formed from the other half               

of the members of the General Purposes Committee to determine any appeals by one              
of the statutory officers against a decision by the General Purposes Committee to             
take disciplinary action short of dismissal.  

 

 
Page 12

Agenda Item 4



 

5.7 The new sub-committee clearly cannot comprise any of the members of the            
Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee who originally heard the matter. 

 
d) The Independent Persons Panel 

 
5.8 It is recommended that a standing Independent Persons Panel should be established,            

comprising three Independent Persons (IPs) and a substitute IP, appointed in priority            
order in accordance with the Regulations. The Panel will be an advisory committee of              
the Council. The substitute would take the place of any IP who was unable to               
participate because he or she was not available at the time, or had a personal conflict                
of interest. The Council currently has two IPs
[...]
 proposal is therefore to follow that approach as              
this emphasises the independence of the Panel while still ensuring Member           
involvement at every other stage of the process.  

 
5.12 One of the difficulties in implementing the amendments from the 2015 Regulations            

has been its apparent incompatibility with the Localism Act in relation to the             
appointment of independent persons. S. 28(8) of the Localism Act provides that any             
independent person appointed to provide a view on councillor conduct issues is            
ineligible to be appointed to this position if they are a voting co-opted member of a                
committee of the council (and/or hold such a position at any time during the 5 years                
ending with the appointment). However, an independent person appointed to an           
Independent Persons Panel under the 2015 Regulations will become a voting           
co-opted member of a committee of the council. The Council could decide not to give               
them a vote but that is not recommended as it is difficult to see how the Panel can                  
come to a view on a matter if Panel Members do not have voting rights. 

 
Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 
5.13 Counsel’s advice it that, ultimately, the two pieces of legislation are not in             

irreconcilable conflict “because appointment to an IP (i.e. the Independent Persons           
Panel) cannot itself be regarded as disqualifying an Independent Person (IP) from            
being such on the basis that the very appointment makes them a co-opted member”.              
An IP appointed under the Localism Act is not excluded from continuing in this role by                
virtue of being appointed as a voting member of the Independent Persons Panel as              
on that logic they would be prevented from serving on the Panel as they would no                
longer be an independent person.  

 
5.14 The Kent Secretaries Group have agreed in principle reciprocal arrangements          

whereby each Council is able to invite the IP of another council in Kent to serve on                 
the Independent Persons Panel. This proposal is being explored with the Independent            
Persons and contact is being made with the Chair of their Forum to seek their               
agreement to this reciprocal arrangement. Therefore it would be possible for the            
Independent Persons Panel to comprise one or more IPs from other authorities.  

 
5.15 The proposed revised Terms of Reference for the General Purposes Committee and             

its new Sub-Committees, and the terms of reference for the Independent Persons            
Panel are attached at Annex 1.  

 
6.0 Options  
 
6.1 The Council could have the whole General Purposes Committee with the           

responsibility of the Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee and establish a          
new standing Disciplinary Appeals Committee to carry out the appeal functions.  

 
7.0 Advice and analysis  
 
7.1 The model procedure adopts a balanced approach to the need to set up a new 

disciplinary process, which will ensure that the Council has a fair process which is 
unlikely to be susceptible to successful challenge. It has taken over a year for the 
JNC to reach agreement on this process. Any attempt to seek local agreement to a 
different process is likely to cause further delay and it may be difficult to reach 
agreement. Any alternative process would have to be fair and comply with 
employment law, so it would be unlikely to be radically different from the model 
procedure.  

 
7.2 The protection rules which apply to the Statutory Officers are an important means of 

ensuring good governance and maintaining high standards of legal, ethical and 
financial conduct and probity. The proposals in this report have been formulated in 
such a way that implements the 2001 Regulations as amended by the 2015 
Regulations, maintains those protections and governance safeguards while also 
minimising the costs and risks to the Council.  

 
7.3 A flowchart detailing the processes for dealing with allegations in relation to 

disciplinary matters relating to the Council’s Statutory Officers is attached at Annex 3.  
 
8.0       Independent Persons  
 
8.1 The Independent Persons who will comprise the Independent Persons Panel are the  

same independent persons appointed by the Council to advise on councillor conduct 

 
Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 

matters.  
 

8.2 A person may not be appointed as an Independent Person (i.e. to advise on              
councillor conduct issues) if that person:  

 
(a) is a member, co-opted member or officer of the Council or a parish/town council in                
Thanet, or  
(b) is a relative, or close friend of such a person, or  
(c) has been a member, co-opted member or officer of the Council or a parish/town  
council in Thanet in the previous 5 years.  

 
8.3 The Council must advertise any vacancies for an Independent Person and applicants            

must submit an application form before they can be appointed. Only Full Council can              
make the appointment, which must be approved by a majority of the Members of the               
Council.  

 
9.0 Decision making in cases of a need to urgently suspend one of the statutory 

chief officers 
 

9.1 Where there is a need to urgently suspend one of the Statutory Officers. The 
Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee is given the power to suspend any of 
the Statutory Officers. Such a decision could not be lawfully delegated to the 
Chairman of the Committee or any other Member but there remains a gap where the 
seriousness of a situation meant there was an urgent need to suspend one of the 
officers and it was not feasible to wait until the statutory five days’ notice of a public 
meeting had been given. This is particularly an issue in the case of the Head of Paid 
Service as it would be possible for them to be given the power to suspend the 
Monitoring Officer or the S.151 Officer in a situation of urgency. 

 
9.2 It was therefore recommended to the Constitutional Review Working Party that the 

Chief Executive be given the explicit authority, following consultation with the 
Chairman of the General Purposes Committee where practicable, to suspend the 
Monitoring Officer or the S.151 Officer in cases of urgency. If agreed the following 
additional amendment to the Employment Rules is suggested: 

 
“In cases of urgency the Head of Paid Service may suspend the Chief Finance Officer 
or the Monitoring Officer, following consultation with the Chairman of the General 
Purposes Committee where practicable whilst an investigation takes place into 
alleged misconduct. The Head of Paid Service shall, before deciding to suspend, 
invite the officer to make representations unless it is impractical to do so. The General 
Purposes Committee shall review the suspension as soon as is practicable and in any 
event no later than two months following the original decision to suspend”. 

 
9.2 This option of suspension was rejected by the Constitutional Review Working Party, 

since it did not provide equality amongst the three statutory officers. Instead it was felt 
that all three statutory officers should be subject to urgent suspension by the 
Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee. This is described in 9.3 below. 

 
9.3 If there was an urgent need to suspend the Head of Paid Service (or other statutory 

officer), the Council could rely on an implicit power in the Local Government (Access 

 
Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

to Information) Act 1985 to convene a meeting of a Committee (in this case the 
General Purposes Committee) by giving shorter notice than the prescribed 5 clear 
days. The Act does not specify in what circumstances this provision can be relied on 
and, as such, it is rarely invoked because of the risk of challenge. If this provision was 
to be used then the Council would need to be able to demonstrate that it had used 
this power reasonably and for good reasons. The view of the Monitoring Officer is that 
this is a power the Council could justify relying on in circumstances where there was 
an urgent need to suspend the Head of Paid Service. In any event, the proposed 
procedures require that any suspension must be reviewed every two months by the 
General Purposes Committee and, for those meetings, the usual period of notice (i.e. 
5 clear days) would be given. 
 

10.0 Views of the Constitutional Review Working Party 
 
10.1 This report was reviewed by the Constitutional Review Working Party on 21 June. 

The changes suggested by the Constitutional Review Working Party have been 
included in this report. 

 
10.2 The main changes were: 

a. Increasing the membership of the Disciplinary Appeals Committee from three to 
five members 

b. Making clear that the Disciplinary Appeals Committee and General Purposes 
Committee should contain a Cabinet Member 

c. Clarity on the role of the Independent Investigator 
d. That the Chief Executive should consult with the Chair of the General Purposes 

Committee before suspending the Chief Finance Officer or Monitoring Officer. 
 

10.3 This report was reviewed by the Constitutional Review Working Party on the 21 June 
2019  and the 21 November 2019. The principal changes proposed by the Working 
Party were: 

 
a. To Create two sub-committees of the General Purposes Committee for initial 

hearings and appeals respectively. 
b. To have all suspensions (including urgent suspensions) carried out by the 

Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee. 
 
11.0 Views of the Standards Committee 
 
11.1 This report was reviewed by the Standards Committee on 27 June 2019. There were 

a number of typographical and other minor changes to clarify meaning, which have  
been incorporated into this report. 

 
11.2 One particular point was raised under paragraph 3.3 above. This was whether the 

Council could invoke this process in respect of ill-health dismissal or redundancy?  
The MHCLG have already advised that it should only be used by the Council for 
dismissal on disciplinary grounds (whilst an officer could request it on other grounds  
for dismissal). This is because the Regulations are there as a ‘shield’ to protect the  

 
Page 16

Agenda Item 4



 

officer from arbitrary use of other powers to dismiss them, they aren't there as a  
‘sword’ for the council to use at will in cases other than disciplinary dismissals.  
Therefore, the Council should only invoke this procedure for dismissal on disciplinary  
grounds. 

 
12.0 Withdrawal of the matter from Council on the 11 July 2019 
 
12.1 Following the withdrawal of this report from Council on the 11 July 2019, the report 

was referred back to the Constitutional Review Working Party for greater clarity on the 
’filter process’ for referring allegations of alleged misconduct against the Chief 
Executive to the GPC. 

 
12.2 Advice was sought from the Joint Secretaries of the JNC for Chief Executives on this 

point. Their advice was that the filter process should not involve substantive member 
involvement beyond the Chair of the IDC, as demonstrated in the JNC Handbook for 
Chief Executives. The handbook sets out a procedure where, in the case of the Chief 
Executive,  the Monitoring Officer and the Chair of the IDC would oversee referrals to 
that committee. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Chief Executive 

 
Annex List 

 
Annex 1 (a) General Purposes Committee Amended Terms of Reference  

(b) Disciplinary Appeals Committee Terms of Reference 
(c) Independent Persons Panel Terms of Reference 

Annex 2 Amended Employment Rules 
Annex 3  Disciplinary process flow chart 
 
Background Papers 
 
Title Details of where to access copy 
The Local Authorities (Standing Orders
[...]
 this standing order ‘relevant officer’ means head of the authority’s paid 
service, monitoring officer or the chief finance officer, as the case may be.) 

 
10.2 The Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer have a right  

of appeal to the Disciplinary Appeals Sub-Committee against any decisions made by 
the Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee to take disciplinary action short of 
dismissal 

 
Recording of Votes at Meetings  
 
11. (1) Where immediately after a vote is taken at a meeting of a relevant body any  

member of that body so requires, there shall be recorded in the minutes of the  
proceedings of that meeting whether that person cast his/her vote for the  
question or against the question or whether he/she abstained from voting.  

 
(2) In this paragraph ‘relevant body’ means the authority, a committee or sub  

Page 25

Agenda Item 4
Annex 2



committee of the authority or a relevant joint committee or sub committee of 
such a committee.  
 

Signing Minutes - Extraordinary Meetings  
 
12. Where in relation to any meeting of the authority the next such meeting is a meeting  

called under paragraph 3 (extraordinary meetings) of Schedule 12 to the Local  
Government Act 1972, the next following meeting of the authority (being a meeting  
called otherwise than under that paragraph) shall be treated as a suitable meeting for  
the purposes of paragraph 41 (1) and (2) (signing of minutes) of that Schedule.  

 
Variation and Revocation  
 
13. Otherwise than to incorporate options allowed by the Regulations these prescribed  

standing orders shall not be revoked or amended.  

Page 26

Agenda Item 4
Annex 2



 
Part II – Standing Orders relating to Staff  
 
1. In this Part:  

 
“the 1989 Act” means the Local Government and Housing Act 1989;  
 
“the 2000 Act” means the Local Government Act 2000;  
 
“disciplinary action” has the same meaning as in the Local Authorities (Standing  
Orders) (England) Regulations 200
[...]

age 64

A
genda Item

 6


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 STANDING ORDERS IN RELATION TO STAFF
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	5 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	6 Standards Complaint Statistics



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2020 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman) 

Councillors J Bayford, Campbell, Crittenden, Dexter, Duckworth, 
Fellows and Kup.

Parish Councillor Crow-Brown (Minster Parish Council)

177. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Braidwood and Parish Councillor Quittenden.

178. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

179. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Duckworth seconded and it was agreed that 
the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 27 June 2019 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman.

180. STANDING ORDERS IN RELATION TO STAFF 

Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the 
report. 

Members asked questions and the following was discussed:

 The Constitutional Review Working Party recommended that all suspensions 
including urgent suspensions be carried out by the Investigations and Disciplinary 
Committee. Suspensions and particularly urgent suspensions are rare and 
therefore, it was not appropriate for all suspensions to be agreed by the 
Investigations and Disciplinary Committee. There would be a legal risk to the 
authority as suspensions would have to wait over 5 clear working days until the 
committee had met. In cases where there was a need for an urgent suspension of 
a chief officer, the decision to suspend the monitoring officer or S151 officer 
would be taken by the Chief Executive (or the power to suspend the Chief 
Executive would be taken by the Monitoring Officer) in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Investigations and Disciplinary Committee or the Leader of the 
council.

 Where an urgent suspension took place, it would be reported to the Investigations 
and Disciplinary Committee as soon as practicable.   

 The Chairman of the Investigations and Disciplinary Committee would be a 
permanent appointment (for the municipal year).

 The number of Members on the General Purposes Committee would need to be 
adjusted at Full Council as appropriate in order to achieve  political proportionality 
and allowing for a Member of Cabinet on each sub-committee. 

 Deputy chief officers are Heads of Services who report to the chief officers and it 
was agreed that the list of roles and definitions would be added.



2

Councillor Campbell proposed and Councillor Dexter seconded the recommendations 
subject to the addition of deputy chief officers’ roles being listed and the additional 
recommendations discussed at the meeting listed at f) and g):

a) to create an Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee and Disciplinary Appeals 
Sub-Committee as sub-committees of the General Purposes Committee , as set out in 
Annex 1;
b) to appoint an Independent Persons Panel, agree its terms of reference, as set out in 
Annex 1, and agree that it should comprise three Independent Persons;
c) to agree to pay a fee to Independent Persons appointed to the Independent Persons 
Panel equal to the agreed rate paid in respect of their role in advising Council on 
Councillor Conduct issues;
d) to amend the Employment Rules, as set out in Annex 2;
e) to delegate to the Committee Services Manager authority to invite and appoint 
members to serve on the Independent Persons Panel as set out in paragraph 5 of the 
report.
f) to delegate authority to the Chief Executive (in consultation with the Leader or 
Chairman of the Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee) to immediately suspend 
the Monitoring Officer or Section 151 Officer where their remaining presence at work 
poses a serious risk to an investigation, to the health and safety of others, or to the 
resources, information or reputation of the council. The General Purposes Committee 
shall review the suspension as soon as is practicable and in any event no later than two 
months following the original decision to suspend.
g) to delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer (in consultation with the Leader or 
Chairman of the Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee) to immediately suspend 
the Chief Executive, where their remaining presence at work poses a serious risk to an 
investigation, to the health and safety of others, or to the resources, information or 
reputation of the council. The General Purposes Committee shall review the suspension 
as soon as is practicable and in any event no later than two months following the original 
decision to suspend.

Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED.

181. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 

Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the 
report.

The Standards Committee noted the report.

182. STANDARDS COMPLAINT STATISTICS 

The Standards Committee noted the statistics.

Meeting concluded : 7.20pm


